

# Trinity Historical Society – The Loyal Trinity Volunteer Ranger Award

The Trinity Historical Society preserves, presents and promotes the records, manuscripts, and buildings of enduring architectural value, related to the history of Trinity (and Trinity Bight) and its citizens.

The Loyal Trinity Volunteer Ranger Award (LTVRA) is an annual award recognizing a person, past or present, who has demonstrated a commitment to the preservation, presentation and promotion of our collective heritage.

The award is named after the *Loyal Trinity Volunteer Rangers* who were formed during the War of 1812 under the command of William Kelson to defend Trinity Harbour and the nearby communities. Many of the restored armaments found at Fort Point were due to this effort and fort reactivation.

## **Terms of Reference**

#### Name of Award:

The Loyal Trinity Volunteer Ranger Award

## **Award Ceremony:**

The award will be presented to the recipient at the annual Trinity Historical Society Auction in August.

## **Award Description:**

The recipient will receive a plaque with the name, date and THS crest. A photo of the recipient, accompanied by a description of their contribution, will be hung in Lester Garland House for one year, and published in the Enterprise and THS Newsletter.

## **Nomination Process:**

A call for nominations from the THS membership and the public shall be communicated on May 1<sup>st</sup> of each year and be concluded at June 1<sup>st</sup>. Each nomination application shall include the following information:

- 1. Name of nominee
- 2. Address of nominee
- 3. Name of Nominator, with addresses and contact information

- 4. Provide a nomination statement indicating how long you have known the nominee and the reasons you believe this nominee is a worthy candidate. The statement should be typed and should not exceed one page. (Approximately 500 words)
- 5. Any additional material to support the nomination such as publications, media stories, tributes, work produced, etc.

#### Award Selection:

A committee of two board members will review the nominations and recommend the recipient to the Board for ratification.